In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

corti s24 10anand  INOtice of progress report in voluntary

&

Companies House

192 of the Insol T
a0 winding up
“\l“ m\ ||‘| ||“| \l ‘“ “l\ ‘“ .
*AT2RUU43* !
Al4 29/03/2018 #119
COMPANIES HOUSE
Company details
ompany - -+ Filling in this for
¢ fumber ’ 0 |5—|1—|_4_|~6_’7|?|7 P:e:s‘.gcomplzte hmtypescript o in
Company name in full | | ynx Model Works Limited bold black capitaks.
Liquidator’s name
Fult forename(s) Catherine
Sumname Lee-Baggaley
Liquidator's address
Building namelnumberl 1st Floor
Street |Consort House
Post town Waterdale
County/Region | Doncaster
r— oIN[ [ [3RRT
Country
Liguidator's name @
Full forename(s) lan Michael @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Rose anather liquidator.
Liquidator's address @
Building namelnumber' 1st Floor @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street | Consort House another liquidator,
Post town | Waterdale
County/Region | Doncaster
Postcode | D [N_F-[_’?mﬁl_
Country i

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

2 b [T

To date /

1l Bl 2018

Progress report

O The progress report is attached

E Sign and date
Liquidator's signature | Siamatue
X o
(’km e SKLL_C oy
Signature date FZ_ ,é_ Ib_ l&_ |',2— [Fﬁ_ ’?

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

[Cuntactname Emily Stoke”

@ Where to send

companyrame  Gilke & Co Limited

Address 1st Floor

Consort House

|
|
[ Post town Waterdale
CuRegon — Doncaster

™ PINPT 3R]

| Country

’ DX

| e 01302 342875
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly ar
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

foliowing:

O The company naime and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

0 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been prowided free of charge by Companies House.

Q4/17 Version 1.0




Lynx Model Works Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement

From 20/02/2017

From 20/02/2015

of Affairs To 19/02/2018 To 19/02/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
NIL Computer Equipment NiL NIL
Goodwill _ 2950.00 4,800.00
2,950.00 4,800.00
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross } 0.10 0.52
6.10 0.52
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific bond NIL 40.00
Preparation of Statement of affairs 2,170.00 3,606.67
Irrecoverable VAT 434.00 734.73
Statutory advertising NIL 67.00
(2,604.00) (4,448.40)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{92,155.79) Trade & Expense NIL NIL
{18,392.97) Director's Loan Account NIL NIL
(12,069.08) HSBC Bank Plc (Overdraft & Loan) NIL NIL
{122,646.90) HM Revenue & Customs o NIL ____NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Sharehclders ~_ NIL N
NIL NIL
(245,364.74) 346.10 352.12
REPRESENTED BY
Estate Account 35212
352.12

Note:

Page 1 of1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

27 March 2018 12 04



Lynx Model Works Limited
(In Liquidation)
Supplementary Information

Registered Office / Home Address

C/o The Offices of Silke & Co Ltd1st Floor
Consort House

Waterdale

Doncaster

DN1 3HR

Registered Number
05140767

Appointment Details

First Partner - Catherine Lee-Baggaley

1st Floor, Consort House, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3HR
Appointment Date - 20/02/2015

Second Partner - lan Michael Rose
1st Floor, Consort House, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3HR
Appointment Date - 20/02/2015

Changes to Office Holders
None

Additional Information

Dividends / Distributions / Consigned Funds : E = Equalising

Dividend Type Date Admitted Number Paid ping
No Diwvidends Paid
Unrealisable Assets
Plant and Machinery
Computer Equipment
Details of Basis of Remuneration
Time Costs
Statement of Remuneration / Expenses
For period 20/02/2017 to 19/02/2018
Accrued

Incurred In Period Accrued Total
Account In Period For Last Period In Period In Period
Preparation of Statement of affairs 2,170.00 0.00 000 2,170.00
Irrecoverable VAT - 434.00 Qoo 000 434.00

2,604 00 000 0.00 2,604 00

Statement on Fee / Expenses Estimates

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504

15 March 2018 15 35



el ...
SILKE & COLTD

1* Fioor — Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster — DN1 3HR
Tel: 01302 342875 - Fax: 01302 342988
Email: admin@silkeandco.co.uk - Web: www.silkeandco.co.uk

TO ALL CREDITORS AND MEMBERS Our Ref: LJSEC/CLB/IMR/ES/ST
Date. 26 March 2018

When calling please ask for: Emily Stokell
Email: emily.stokell@silkeandco.co.uk

Dear SirfMadam
LYNX MODEL WORKS LIMITED — IN LIQUIDATION

This is the Joint Liquidators third annual report upen this matter. This report should be read in
canjunction with the report of the initial meeting of creditors and subsequent annual reports.

1. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

We attach an account of receipts and payments for the current period 20 February 2017 to 19
February 2018.

2. REALISATIONS

Assets

As previously reported the assets of the Company, being plant & machinery and computer
equipment, were seized and sold at auction by HM Revenue & Customs prior to the approval of a
Company Voluntary Arrangement in August 2013

An associated company by way of common directorship, Lynx Model Paint & Machining Services
Limited, has purchased the goodwill of the Company for the sum of £4,800.00 and payment has
been received in full.

3. JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

A Statement of Affairs fee of £5,000.00 was approved at the initial meeting of creditors held on 20
February 2015 of which the surm of £3,606.67 plus VAT has been drawn on ascount,

The Joint Liguidators' remuneration is based on hourly costs at scale rates calculated on the time
properly spent in the course of the liguidation and was approved at the initial meeting of creditors
held on 20 February 2015.

It is the firm's practice to ensure that work is conducted by the appropriate staff member at the
appropriate level of experience. The day to day administration on cases is dealt with by an
Administrator or Senior Administrator, depending on the nature of the case, and a Manager and
Insalvency Practitioner then oversees the work undertaken. Vhere the issues are complex and
litigious, the work will be clossly supervised or undertaken by a Senior Manager or Insolvency
Practitioner.

The Joint Liquidators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for
the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of the administration of
the case, which ensures that work is carried out to a high standard. The statutory tasks include, but
are not limited to, the filing of documents to meet statutory requirements, including annual receipts

lan Michae! Rose & Catherine Lee-Baggaley are Insolvency Practitioners icensed 10 act by the Insolvency Prachhioners Association
Karen Tracy Polts is an Insolvency Practitioner licensed in the United Kingdom by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants
Silke & Co Limited 15 registered in England and Wales under registered number 06402570
whose registered office resides at 1™ Floor Consort House Waterdale Doncaster South Yorkshire DN1 3HR



IS ——__
SILKE & COLTD

1% Floor — Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster — DN1 3HR
Tel: 01302 342875 - Fax: 01302 342986
Email: admin@silkeandco co uk - Web: www.silkeandco.co.uk

and payments accounts, annual corporation tax returns and VAT retums. Also included are
periodic file reviews to document strategy and reporting to creditors.

In the current period the Joint Liquidators’ have incurred time costs of £4,817.50 representing 23.10
hours at an average hourly charge-out rate of £208.55. Total time spent to date on this assignment
amounts fo 119.44 hours at an average composite rate of £185.57 per hour resulting in total time
costs to date of £22,164.75. There are insufficient funds to draw Joint Liquidators’ fees, therefore,
none have been drawn to date leaving outstanding time costs of £22,164.75,

Disbursements of £541.45 have been allocated to the case up to the anniversary of which
£107 00 has been drawn leaving unbilled disbursements of £434.45,

The following further information as regards time costs is enclosed:

a Sike and Co Lid policy for re-charging expenses
0 Silke and Co Ltd charge-out rates

All other payments have been made in accordance with the rules and regulations generally as to
the payment of costs and expenses in the liquidation, details of which can be found below:

Other Professional Costs
There are no other professional costs.

A Creditors’ Guide tc Liquidators’ Fees can be found on the portal or on our website, which
includes creditors’ rights to further information and to challenge.

4. CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Secured Creditors
The Company has not granted any charges over its assets.

Preferential Creditors

There were no preferential creditors in the liquidation.
Unsecured Creditors

Ordinary unsecured claims have been received amounting to £182033.38, the director's
Statement of Affairs estimated unsecured claims of £245,264.74. Please be advised that claims
may still be received and therefore the total value of unsecured claims is not known as present.

At this stage although creditors’ claims have been lodged we have not taken steps to formally
agree the claims of unsecured creditors as it appears unlikely there will be a dividend payable to
unsecured creditors until and unless further assets are realised.

lan Michael Rose & Cathenne Lee-Baggaley are Insclvency Practitioners licensed to act by the Insolvency Practitioners Association
Karen Tracy Potts is an Insolvency Practiioner icensed in the United Kingdom by the Association of Chartered Certfied Accountants
Silke & Co Limited 1s registered in England and Wates under registered number 06402570
whose registered office resides at 1¥ Floor Consort House Waterdale Doncaster South Yorkshire DN1 3HR



IS "
SILKE & COLTD

1% Floor — Consort House - Waterdale — Doncaster — DN1 3HR
Tel: 01302 342875 - Fax: 01302 342986
Email: admin@silkeandco.co.uk - Web. www silkeandco.co.uk

5. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION
Investigation

As reported in the second annual report, the Joint Liquidators were taking suitable steps in
order to enforce cooperation from the director, and retrieve the funds due into the liguidation.
As stated in Section 2 above, the funds in respect of the Goodwill have now been paid in full.
With regard to the lack of information, after reviewing their options, the Joint Liquidators
deemed it uneconomical to pursue this matter further and as a result the investigations have
concluded.

6. EC REGULATIONS (WHETHER PROCEEDINGS ARE MAIN PROCEEDINGS OR
TERRITORIAL)

The Company’s centre of main interest was in the UK and therefore it is considered that the
EC Regulations wilt apply. These proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of
the EC Regulation.

7. CONCLUSION

As detailed above, payment has been received in full and the Joint Liquidators investigations have
concluded. We will report again at the conclusion of the winding up.

Yours faithfully

bl

Catherine Lee-Baggaley
Joint Liquidator

Enc

lan Michael Rose & Cathertne Lee-Baggaley are Insolvency Practitioners licensed to act by the Insolvency Practttoners Association
Karen Tracy Potts is an Insolvency Practitoner hcensed in the United Kingdom by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants
Silke & Co Limited is registered in England and Wales under registerad number 08402570
whose registered office residas at 1% Floor Consort House Waterdale Doncaster South Yorkshire DN1 3HR



Lynx Model Works Limited
(In Liquidation)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Plant & Machinery
Computer Equipment
Goodwill

Bank interest, gross

PAYMENTS

Specific bond

Preparation of Statement of affairs
Irrecoverable VAT

Statutory advertising

Trade & Expense

Director's Loan Account

HSBC Bank Plc {Overdraft & Loan)
HM Revenue & Customs

Ordinary Shareholders

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Estate Account

Note:

Page 1 of 1

Statement  From 20/02/2017  From 20/02/2015
of affairs To 19/02/2018 To 19/02/2018
£ £ £

NIL 0.00 0.00

NIL 0.00 0.00
2,950.00 4,800.00

0.10 0.52

2,950.10 4,800.52

0.00 40.00

2,170.00 3,606.67

434.00 734.73

0.00 67.00

(92,155.79) 0.00 0.00
(18,392.97) 0.00 0.00
(12,069.08) 0.00 0.00
(122,646.90) 0.00 0.00
{100.00) 0.00 0.00
2,604.00 4,448.40

346.10 352.12

346.10 352.12

346.10 352.12

1PS SQL Ver. 504

27 March 2018 12.04



L1 60 8L0Z ydlew vi

PL-10-G | uoisiap

z o abed

paWIED §234 €10l

oo'e

S6°80% 0g°L18'Y al'ed o'z orel or's 05°0 SINCH |ejol
§5°80% 05°L18'Fr 01'ee oFT v o's 080 awii| aajanpold
LE 561 05 295'L Q08 000 059 05 L oo aouendwes g Aoim=Is  Lv15-€5
rGiie aa 5ic [ coo ozt 000 0.0 suonnquiuogysiessy sfeyn Buneold ©174vd
9z 0¥e 05'28E'e 056 oo o QoS 06 E 9o suonebnssaul  ANI-NI
¢l 871 05 201 080 050 00 o o0 o SUONNQIISI g SI0UPBIY  O3YI-HI
Q0041 00 989 DS e 06 L v b 000 0c 0 Buiug|d g LoneasiLILpY  NINQY-dY
{3) a1y 4eis Hoddng S{BUOISS3J0Ig

Alnoy aBeioay (3) 1500 sl SINOH IBjo | ¥ SJUE]sISSY lojuag 10 labeuey Jauped UanIUNg JIOM JO UOREDYISSELD

150d :3pod sloig
8102/20/61 1O1 /10Z/Z0/0Z Lol
PajIWI SYHIOAA [PO XUAT - O3GMT

Arewwing 3so09 g switi 6diS pailelaq - Aquz suny



91:60 8107 U2IEl ¥L

¥I-L0-G | utisiap

Z jo | abeyq

pawie|n saa4 (€101

000

18'581 sLv9l'zz hi4-10% el Svroe 060} -4 SINOH [el0L
L1568} 5IP9L'2T prELL ¥56l1 St'og 0601 S5°C alli] aAnonpold
S6902 529997 g el 009 §e8 005 030 asueidwo) ¥ Aidiniglg  1VIS€S
o8's9l SZOSRE sece oL L1 S6 L oo 0z o suonnquiuag/siassy abiey) Buneoy 9154w
L2 E0T 00SLO'6 sE vk 60 Qg B 06 STk suonefiuseaul  ANI-NI
T ¥A S.85h'E 0¢0g 08t se il oL s00 suonnquiel] g s.clpely  q3¥o-ul
98991 05 §98° 6L L1 FLg 091t jaloks) o BullUB|d ' UONBISIUILPY  NINAY-dY
(3} =1y HEyS Woddng S[BUOISSa}01d

AlanoH ebeleny {3} 1500 2wy SINOH |B10 ] g sjuRsIssy FLTEN TN 1abeuey dauped UcHoUN YIOM JO UonEIIISSE]D

150d "@pog 13afoid
SLOZ/ZOM6 1 ‘OL
paYWIT S0 [SPON XUAT - IS

fewiwng 3s09 @ awl] 6dIS pelieleq - Anug swi}



91'60 810 YoIeN 7l

F1-10-GL uolsiap

z Jo g afied

SP'LPS eyl

450 29v1S0d ebesad 2102/0Li02
Gt a8t mmm._mr_o slemyos sebieyd alemyos LIL0Z/e0/0E
S481 m@@gmr_u alemlos mmm._mcu lemyos 2102 CIH0
G/ g8k w@m._mr_o e12Mog mmmhmzo eJemyosg 2LOZ/EDNE
B84 J9YLS0d 9beisod LLOZIEOIE)
680 39V1S0d ebesod SLOZ/HO/PL
B2 39Y1S0d eBesod 9L0Z/EDIOL
S0dL ONELNIYd  Bunuug pue xed 9LO2/eni0L
0oL Uoleag AusdWicn SaLRIESS AuBdWOD SLOZI0LLOD
150 39Y150d @b=msog §10T/60/52
Q0 L sexeg Bunuugd pue xed S10Z/B0/8T
gr i 39vLS0d ebeisod S5102/80/70
881 JOV1ISOd sbetsod SLOZI0K0
f4=41] I9V1S0d efelsod §102/20/08
2s0 J9YIS0d sbesod G102/L0/40
60 J9V130d abeisod SLOZ/90/0E
250 39YiS0d efesod S1L0Z/50/92
BED IOVIS0d sbejsod SL0ZIS0/80
FO L 30vi50 sbesod SLOZIvoive
g5 L F9V150d =bejsod GLOZ/r0I0)
00'L o Bunuig pue xed SLOZ/Z0/LZ
or oz ONILNIEg Buiud pue xed SLozre0ile
oos 39v¥180d sbEscd cLozrzoie
08’} APvis0d sbeisad SLOZ/EDIO
0s b saxeq Bunuild pue xe4 SLDZ/EQ/R
oo's esnol sawedwo) Seyoless Ausdwod SLOZROINT
00 05 saxeq SJiH wooy S102/20/02
5z Bunuug Buluid pue xeJ SLoT/Z0iee
0049 Guisineapy  BuisiueApy S1L0Z/20/91
00 Gl Buipuog Suipueg GL0Z/EC/SE
00708 Buipucg Buipucg §L0Z/E0/52
00 vEL Busipeapy  Busiespy GL0ZIE0iS0
88'g sbeisod =8eysod S102/Z0/9E
Hnowy asoding pue adA1 a1e[] UORIRSURI]

-yse16)U] LB S8 87RI00SSE AUE JO ULy S1 40 JAP(OY 310 AUt Yojya uy Aued of o WLY S1BP[OY 501130 3u) 0} sKfeAed Jo pied SlUNowWE PG

8102/20/61 -1
150d :epoD aloid
peNLIT SHIOAA 19RO XUAT - DTG

syjuswisingsiqg z Aobaje)
Arewwng 3509 g dwli 6dIS - Anug suni



SILKE & CO LIMITED DISBURSEMENT AND CHARGEOUT RATES
EFFECTIVE FROM 1 OCTOBER 2013
Disbursements

Definitions

Category 1 - approval not required - specific expenditure that is directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred
is referable against an independent external supplier's invoice or published
tariff of charges.

Category 2 - approval required - all other items of expenditure. Which cannot,
or cannot easily, be directly related to a particular insolvency case because
there is an element of shared or allocated cost, and/or where the cost of the
expense incurred is an estimated, utilised cost with the estimate based on
external costs or opportunity costs.

Charging Policy of Silke & Co Limited

Category 1 expenses are recharged to the particular insolvency case at the
rate incurred by Silke & Co Limited and as they are incurred.

Category 2 expenses, the following items are recharged at the following rates:

s Where meeting rooms of Silke & Co Limited are used for the purpose
of statutory meetings of creditors the room hire is recharged to the
individual insolvency case at £150 per meeting.

* Car mileage is recharged to the individual insolvency case at the rate
of 45p per mile.

¢ The storage of books and records (when not charged as a Category 1
expense) is recharged at the rate of £1.50 per box per month.

+ Printing and photocopying is charged at 15p per sheet.
e Faxes are charged at 50p per sheet.
¢ Postage is charged at the relevant prevailing rate.
e |PS computer charge £6.25 per Month (maximum £200 per case).
s Stationery charged at £5.00 per file.
Chargeout Rates

The hourly rates for the different levels of staff are shown below:

Insolvency Practitioner £350
Manager £275
Assistant Manager £225
Senior Administrator £200
Administrator £175
Cashier £150
Assistants and Support Staff £100

Time is charged to the individual insolvency case in 6 minute units.



